
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ULSTER 

---------------------------------------------------------------------X 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

-against-

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE; 

RALPH BANKS, JR.; 

THOMAS COLON; 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN a.k.a. “Albi”; 

THEKLA COUNTRYMAN; 

KEVIN DRAKE, JR.; 

JULIA EATON; 

JOSHUA GULDY; 

NICHOLAS LASUSA; 

ZACHARY VANVLACK; 

DEVYN WOLNY, 

DEFENDANTS. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------X 

INDICTMENT NO. 

COUNT 1 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE (hereinafter, “CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE”), of the 

crime of OPERATING AS A MAJOR TRAFFICKER, in violation of Section 220.77(3) of the 

Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between November 22, 2021, and January 18, 2022, in 

Ulster County and elsewhere both inside and outside the State of New York, as a profiteer, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess, on one or more occasions within six months or less, a narcotic 

drug, with intent to sell the same, to wit: cocaine, and such narcotic drug had a total aggregate 

value of seventy-five thousand dollars or more. 
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COUNT 2 

 THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE; RALPH BANKS, JR. (hereinafter, “RALPH BANKS, 

JR.”); THOMAS COLON (hereinafter, “THOMAS COLON”); ALTON COUNTRYMAN 

a.k.a. “ALBI” (hereinafter, “ALTON COUNTRYMAN”); THEKLA COUNTRYMAN 

(hereinafter, “THEKLA COUNTRYMAN”); JULIA EATON (hereinafter, “JULIA 

EATON”); JOSHUA GULDY (hereinafter, “JOSHUA GULDY”); ZACHARY 

VANVLACK (hereinafter, “ZACHARY VANVLACK”); and DEVYN WOLNY 

(hereinafter, “DEVYN WOLNY”), of the crime of CONSPIRACY IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of § 105.15 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

On or about and between November 22, 2021, and January 18, 2022, in Ulster County, 

Dutchess County, Saratoga County, and elsewhere inside and outside of the State of New York, 

with intent that conduct constituting the crimes of Criminal Sale of a Controlled Substance in the 

Second Degree and Criminal Possession of a Controlled Substance in the Second Degree, said 

crimes being Class A Felonies, be committed, the defendants did knowingly and intentionally 

agree with each other and with others, known and unknown, to engage in and cause the 

performance of such conduct as would constitute the above-mentioned Class A Felonies. 

PREAMBLE 

It was the purpose of this conspiracy to acquire, possess, with intent to sell, and sell 

imitation oxycodone pills containing heroin, and imitation Adderall pills containing 

methamphetamine, in Ulster County, Dutchess County, Saratoga County, and elsewhere inside 

and outside of the State of New York.   
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It was the role of CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE to supply imitation oxycodone pills 

containing heroin for resale in Ulster County, Dutchess County, Saratoga County, and elsewhere 

to THOMAS COLON, JULIA EATON, and ZACHARY VANVLACK. 

It was the role of CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE to supply imitation Adderall pills 

containing methamphetamine for resale in Ulster County, Dutchess County, Saratoga County, and 

elsewhere to THOMAS COLON, JULIA EATON, ZACHARY VANVLACK, and DEVYN 

WOLNY. 

It was the role of CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE to acquire imitation oxycodone pills 

containing heroin for resale from ALTON COUNTRYMAN, THEKLA COUNTRYMAN, and 

JOSHUA GULDY. 

It was the role of ALTON COUNTRYMAN to provide CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE 

with imitation oxycodone pills containing heroin for resale to others. 

It was the role of ALTON COUNTRYMAN to supply imitation oxycodone pills 

containing heroin for resale in Saratoga County and elsewhere to others unknown to the Grand 

Jury. 

It was the role of THEKLA COUNTRYAMN and JOSHUA GULDY to assist ALTON 

COUNTRYMAN with providing CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE with imitation oxycodone 

pills containing heroin for resale to others. 

It was the role of THOMAS COLON to purchase imitation oxycodone pills containing 

heroin and imitation Adderall pills containing methamphetamine from CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE for resale to RALPH BANKS, JR., and others known and unknown to the Grand 

Jury. 
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It was the role of JULIA EATON to purchase imitation oxycodone pills containing heroin 

and imitation Adderall pills containing methamphetamine from CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE 

for resale to others. 

It was the role of ZACHARY VANVLACK to purchase imitation oxycodone pills 

containing heroin and imitation Adderall pills containing methamphetamine from 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE for resale to others. 

It was the role of DEVYN WOLNY to purchase imitation Adderall pills containing 

methamphetamine from CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE for resale to others. 

It was also part of this conspiracy for members of the conspiracy to communicate with each 

other and others over cellular telephones using codes and communicating in a guarded, cryptic 

manner. 

OVERT ACTS 

 In furtherance of said conspiracy and to achieve the objects thereof, and during the course 

thereof, the following overt acts, among others, were committed: 

1.    On or about November 22, 2021, in Ulster County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE and THOMAS COLON had a telephone conversation during which THOMAS 

COLON stated, in sum and substance, “Hey, do you have any of them oranges on you?”, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE replied, in sum and substance, “How many did you—“, and 

THOMAS COLON replied, in sum and substance, “—like a hundred?  A hundred, for Ralph?” 

2.    On or about November 24, 2021, in Ulster County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE and THOMAS COLON had a telephone conversation during which 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE stated, in sum and substance, “Hey Tom, I’m gonna just head 
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back to my house if you want to meet me there?”, and THOMAS COLON replied, in sum and 

substance, “Okay, yeah, yeah.  I’m at Rifton right now, so.” 

3.    On or about November 28, 2021, in Ulster County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE and THOMAS COLON had a telephone conversation, during which THOMAS 

COLON stated, in sum and substance, “Alright.  You have any ads with you?”, and 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE responded, in sum and substance, “Not on me.  They’re over at 

the, the thing though.” 

4.    On or about December 1, 2021, in Ulster County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE and ALTON COUNTRYMAN had a telephone conversation, during which 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE stated, in sum and substance, “Yeah, what’d you wanna, what’d 

you want trade it for though?”, ALTON COUNTRYMAN replied, in sum and substance, “Oh, 

oh.  The five for…the five hundred for a hundred.”, CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE replied, in 

sum and substance, “Oh, of the, the blueberries?”, and ALTON COUNTRYMAN replied, in sum 

and substance, “Yeah, I’m sorry-”. 

5.    On or about December 4, 2021, in Ulster County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE and THOMAS COLON had a telephone conversation, during which THOMAS 

COLON stated, in sum and substance, “A hundred blues and if you can get me any of 

that…powder, I’d, I’d apprec.”, and CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE replied, in sum and 

substance, “Okay.  Alright I’ll set it up.  I’m gonna…give you two hundred of that, okay?” 

6.     On or about December 4, 2021, in Ulster County, DEVYN WOLNY sent a Signal 

application message to CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE which stated, in sum and substance, 

“Can I get those peaches?” 
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7.    On or about December 6, 2021, in Ulster County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE and ALTON COUNTRYMAN had a telephone conversation, during which 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN stated, in sum and substance, “Yeah, absolutely.  Tell him, we can 

meet up, whatever time you want.  And I’ll bring, you know, I won’t, I ain’t gonna bring, ‘cause 

you already have blues obviously.”, CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE replied, in sum and 

substance, “Right, yeah.”, and ALTON COUNTRYMAN replied, in sum and substance, “I’m 

just gonna bring what I used to make it.” 

8.  On or about December 8, 2021, in Ulster County and Saratoga County, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE and JULIA EATON engaged in a text message exchange, 

during which JULIA EATON sent a text message which stated, in sum and substance, “If you 

can’t | | Green -1800 | Blue.  -900 | Orange-500 | Ship   -30 | Prepay-1500 | Total.   -1730 owed”, 

and CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE replied with a text message which stated, in sum and 

substance, “Okay just to make sure what you wanted? | | 60 blues | 100 oranges”. 

9.    On or about December 9, 2021, in Ulster County, DEVYN WOLNY sent a Signal 

application message to CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, which stated, in sum and substance, 

“Think I can get 100 peach’s later?” 

10.    On or about December 17, 2021, in Ulster County, THOMAS COLON and 

RALPH BANKS, JR. had a telephone conversation, during which RALPH BANKS, JR. stated, 

in sum and substance, “And then I want, I need to get them ads, too.”, and THOMAS COLON 

replied, in sum and substance, “I’m going to call him right now.  I just wanted to make sure how 

many you wanted, a hundred?”   

11.   On or about December 21, 2021, in Dutchess County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE and ZACHARY VANVLACK engaged in a telephone conversation, during which 
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ZACHARY VANVLACK stated, in sum and substance, “—You wanna leave them?  I’m at 

Walmart right now.”, and CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE responded, in sum and substance, 

“Oh, okay.  ‘Cause I was gonna wrap a pallet and then take lunch, so…”. 

12.    On or about December 21, 2021, in Ulster County, DEVYN WOLNY sent a Signal 

application message to CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, which stated, in sum and substance, 

“Hey bro. Any way you can drop me off 100 oranges in the morning and I’ll drop cash”. 

13.    On or about December 22, 2021, in Ulster County, THOMAS COLON and 

RALPH BANKS, JR. had a telephone conversation, during which RALPH BANKS, JR. stated, 

in sum and substance, “I need my regular twenty and…and a hundred blues.”, and THOMAS 

COLON replied, in sum and substance, “Alright.  I’m putting another order in because I have to 

get Phillip a hundred too.  I’m going to see him tonight.  When do you need the twenty?” 

14.  On or about December 22, 2021, in Ulster County and Saratoga County, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE and JULIA EATON engaged in a text message exchange, 

during which CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE sent a text message which stated, in sum and 

substance, “That’s cool and I’ll and the 10 blueberries. And again I apologize I missed those last 

time.”, and JULIA EATON replied with a text message which stated, in sum and substance, 

“Thank you. And I appreciate it. Just sold a bunch too”. 

15.    On or about December 24, 2021, in the State of New York, DEVYN WOLNY sent 

a Signal application message to CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, which stated, in sum and 

substance, “Uostate [sic] right now gonna head back soon but wanted to see if you could drop 100 

oranges”. 

16.  On or about December 27, 2021, in Dutchess County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE and ZACHARY VANVLACK engaged in a telephone conversation, during which 
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CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE stated, in sum and substance, “Alright so you just, a hundred 

blues for now?”, ZACHARY VANVLACK replied, in sum and substance, “Probably fifty, just 

make it a hundred, hundred and make it fifty of the other.”, CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE 

replied, in sum and substance, “Fifty orange?”, and ZACHARY VANVLACK replied, in sum 

and substance, “Alright.” 

17.    On or about December 30, 2021, in Ulster County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE and THOMAS COLON had a telephone conversation, during which THOMAS 

COLON stated, in sum and substance, “Hey, do you have ads with you?”, and CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE responded, in sum and substance, “Yeah, they’re over by that little gym there.” 

18.    On January 3, 2022, in Ulster County and elsewhere outside of the State of New 

York, CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE and ALTON COUNTRYMAN had a telephone 

conversation, during which ALTON COUNTRYMAN stated, in sum and substance, “Alright, 

alright, sweet, sweet.  Now the—it will be—it’s gonna be the ten, Chris, because eight was only 

the one time that I did that deal.”, CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE replied, in sum and substance, 

“Okay.”, and ALTON COUNTRYMAN replied, in sum and substance, “So we’re, we’re gonna, 

it’s gonna be the ten for the, the rack.” 

19.    On or about January 3, 2022, in Ulster County and elsewhere outside the State of 

New York, ALTON COUNTRYMAN and JOSHUA GULDY had a telephone conversation, 

during which ALTON COUNTRYMAN stated, in sum and substance, “—Your sister is gonna 

be coming to see you, so…”, JOSHUA GULDY replied, in sum and substance, “I know, but do 

you know what…I’m grabbing?  Or no?”, ALTON COUNTRYMAN replied, “I need…ten of 

the full blue things.  Like, you know how they’re…individually.”, JOSHUA GULDY replied, in 
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sum and substance, “Yeah.”, and ALTON COUNTRYMAN replied, in sum and substance, “I 

need ten of those.” 

20.    On or about January 3, 2022, in Ulster County and elsewhere outside of the State 

of New York, ALTON COUNTRYMAN and THEKLA COUNTRYMAN had a telephone 

conversation, during which THEKLA COUNTRYMAN stated, in sum and substance, “Where 

the fuck am I meeting him?”, and ALTON COUNTRYMAN replied, in sum and substance, 

“Probably over by his house.” 

21.    On or about January 3, 2022, in Ulster County, THEKLA COUNTRYMAN 

acquired 1,000 imitation oxycodone pills containing heroin from JOSHUA GULDY and sold 

these pills to CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE outside of CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE’S 

residence, located at 136 North Chestnut Street, Apartment 15C, New Paltz, New York. 

22.    On or about January 4, 2022, in Dutchess County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE and ZACHARY VANVLACK had a telephone conversation, during which 

ZACHARY VANVLACK stated, in sum and substance, “I gave you twelve-fifty and it was 

thirteen-ten, yeah.”, and CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE replied, in sum and substance, “Okay.  

No problem.” 

23.    On or about January 11, 2022, in Ulster County, THOMAS COLON and RALPH 

BANKS, JR. had a telephone conversation, during which RALPH BANKS, JR. stated, in sum 

and substance, “Can you pick me up a hundred of them ads?”, THOMAS COLON replied, in 

sum and substance, “I’ll ask him right now.”, and RALPH BANKS, JR. replied, in sum and 

substance, “Yeah the ads, not the blues.” 

24.    On or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE possessed a quantity of imitation oxycodone pills containing heroin and imitation 
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Adderall pills containing methamphetamine inside of his workplace, located at 110 Airport Drive, 

Suite E, Wappingers Falls, New York. 

25.    On or about January 13, 2022, in Ulster County, RALPH BANKS, JR. possessed 

a quantity of imitation Adderall pills containing methamphetamine inside of his residence, located 

at 125 Partition Street, Apartment 2C, Saugerties, New York. 

26.    On or about January 18, 2022, in Ulster County, ALTON COUNTRYMAN and 

THEKLA COUNTRYMAN possessed a quantity of imitation oxycodone pills containing heroin 

inside of their residence, located at 95 Wrentham Street, Kingston, New York. 

27.    On or about January 18, 2022, in Ulster County, JOSHUA GULDY possessed a 

digital pocket scale and plastic bags inside of his residence, located at 16 Van Steenburg Lane, 

Kingston, New York. 

COUNT 3 

 THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE; RALPH BANKS, JR.; THOMAS COLON; ALTON 

COUNTRYMAN; KEVIN DRAKE, JR. (hereinafter, “KEVIN DRAKE, JR.”); JULIA 

EATON; NICHOLAS LASUSA (hereinafter, “NICHOLAS LASUSA”); and DEVYN 

WOLNY, of the crime of CONSPIRACY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of § 105.15 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

On or about and between November 22, 2021, and January 18, 2022, in Ulster County, 

Saratoga County, and elsewhere inside and outside of the State of New York, with intent that 

conduct constituting the crimes of Criminal Sale of a Controlled Substance in the First Degree and 

Criminal Possession of a Controlled Substance in the First Degree, said crimes being Class A 

Felonies, be committed, the defendants did knowingly and intentionally agree with each other and 
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with others, known and unknown, to engage in and cause the performance of such conduct as 

would constitute the above-mentioned Class A Felonies. 

PREAMBLE 

It was the purpose of this conspiracy to acquire, possess, with intent to sell, and sell cocaine 

in quantities, in Ulster County, Saratoga County, and elsewhere inside and outside of the State of 

New York.   

It was the role of CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE to supply cocaine for resale in Ulster 

County, Saratoga County, and elsewhere to THOMAS COLON, ALTON COUNTRYMAN, 

JULIA EATON, and DEVYN WOLNY. 

It was the role of THOMAS COLON to purchase cocaine from CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE for resale to RALPH BANKS, JR., KEVIN DRAKE, JR., NICHOLAS 

LASUSA, and others known and unknown to the Grand Jury. 

It was the role of JULIA EATON to purchase cocaine from CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE for resale to others. 

It was the role of DEVYN WOLNY to purchase cocaine from CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE for resale to others. 

It was the role of RALPH BANKS, JR. to purchase cocaine from THOMAS COLON. 

It was the role of KEVIN DRAKE, JR. to purchase cocaine from THOMAS COLON. 

It was the role of NICHOLAS LASUSA to purchase cocaine from THOMAS COLON. 

It was also part of this conspiracy for members of the conspiracy to communicate with each 

other and others over cellular telephones using codes and communicating in a guarded, cryptic 

manner. 
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OVERT ACTS 

 In furtherance of said conspiracy and to achieve the objects thereof, and during the course 

thereof, the following overt acts, among others, were committed: 

1. On or about December 1, 2021, in Ulster County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE and ALTON COUNTRYMAN had a phone conversation, during which ALTON 

COUNTRYMAN stated, in sum and substance, “You know, cause I’m getting a little low on 

my…my other lady there.”, and CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE replied, in sum and substance, 

“Yeah.  Oh, yeah.  Yeah, she’s still hanging around.” 

2.     On or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, DEVYN WOLNY sent a Signal 

application message to CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, which stated, in sum and substance, 

“All good bro. Think I’m gonna need 100 tomorrow of the girl”, and CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE replied, in sum and substance, “Hey bro I left it for you I only have 30 of the old 

one and it’s powdery I gave you that and a new one which is harder it doesn’t have the same gassy 

smell and they’re 70 of that for you in a separate bag I do have a zip of the old shiny one but not 

nearby”. 

3.    On or about December 4, 2021, in Ulster County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE and THOMAS COLON had a telephone conversation, during which THOMAS 

COLON stated, in sum and substance, “A hundred blues and if you can get me any of 

that…powder, I’d, I’d apprec.”, and CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE replied, in sum and 

substance, “Okay.  Alright I’ll set it up.  I’m gonna…give you two hundred of that, okay?” 

4. On or about December 7, 2021, in Ulster County, ALTON COUNTRYMAN sent 

a text message to CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, which stated, in sum and substance, “Hey 

brotha u up for a swop by any chance? U know r usual.”, and CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE 
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responded, in sum and substance, “I’d like to but I’m getting down to the last of her so I need the 

money”. 

5.     On or about December 8, 2021, in Saratoga County, JULIA EATON sent a text 

message to CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, which stated, in sum and substance, “Though I’d 

like to boost the orange to 300 and add white too”. 

6.    On or about December 14, 2021, in Ulster County, DEVYN WOLNY sent a Signal 

application message to CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, which stated, in sum and substance, 

“You still have a decent amount of girl left??”, and CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE replied, in 

sum and substance, “Yeah man”. 

7. On or about December 17, 2021, in Ulster County, THOMAS COLON and 

RALPH BANKS, JR. had a telephone conversation, during which RALPH BANKS, JR. stated, 

in sum and substance, “‘Cause I need my regular twenty too when you get a chance.”, and 

THOMAS COLON replied, in sum and substance, “Alright.  Well, as soon as I get home, I’ll do 

that.” 

8.     On or about December 20, 2021, in Saratoga County, JULIA EATON sent a text 

message to CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, which stated, in sum and substance, “‘Cause I 

wanna get 35g snow and 50 beans |”. 

9. On or about December 21, 2021, in Ulster County, THOMAS COLON and 

NICHOLAS LASUSA had a telephone conversation, during which NICHOLAS LASUSA 

stated, in sum and substance, “—If you end up scootin’ for a little while, just leave me a half.”, 

and THOMAS COLON replied, in sum and substance, “Okay.” 

10. On or about December 22, 2021, in Ulster County, THOMAS COLON and 

RALPH BANKS, JR. had a telephone conversation, during which THOMAS COLON stated, in 
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sum and substance, “I got to go see him tonight.  He ain’t going to be around much this week 

because he’s seeing the girl on Christmas.”, and RALPH BANKS, JR. replied, in sum and 

substance, “I need my regular twenty and…and a hundred blues.” 

11. On or about December 28, 2021, in Ulster County, THOMAS COLON and 

NICHOLAS LASUSA had a telephone conversation, during which NICHOLAS LASUSA 

stated, in sum and substance, “Alright, can I stop over?”, THOMAS COLON replied, in sum and 

substance, “Yeah, what’s up?”, and NICHOLAS LASUSA stated, in sum and substance, “Just 

one.” 

12.    On or about December 30, 2021, in Ulster County, DEVYN WOLNY sent a Signal 

application message to CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, which stated, in sum and substance, 

“Can I get 100 of the slut later?”, and CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE replied, in sum and 

substance, “No prob”. 

13. On or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, CHRISTOPHER 

PULICHENE and THOMAS COLON engaged in a telephone conversation, during which 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE stated, in sum and substance, “If you want to go meet him?  

How about this.  Tell him to, so we’re doing forty-one?”, THOMAS COLON replied, in sum and 

substance, “Yeah.”, and CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE replied, in sum and substance, “Okay, 

so tell him to give you enough for three hundred.  Just so, you know, you don’t have to wait ‘til I 

get all the way back, you know?” 

14. On or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, THOMAS COLON and 

KEVIN DRAKE, JR. engaged in a telephone conversation, during which THOMAS COLON 

stated, in sum and substance, “How much did you give me, so I know?”, and KEVIN DRAKE, 
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JR. replied, in sum and substance, “Well, well, it don’t really matter.  You just got to take twelve 

thousand three hundred, and the rest of it is mine.” 

15. On or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, THOMAS COLON and 

KEVIN DRAKE, JR. had a telephone conversation, during which KEVIN DRAKE, JR. stated, 

in sum and substance, “There’s probably sixty there.”, THOMAS COLON replied, in sum and 

substance, “Fifties, hundred and there’s twenties.”, and KEVIN DRAKE, JR. replied, “And that 

was on top right?  But he is going to count anyway.” 

16. On or about January 1, 2022, in Ulster County, CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE 

sent a text message to ALTON COUNTRYMAN, which stated, in sum and substance, “| Happy 

new year brother.  Let’s connect tomorrow sometime. I was thinking the 3rd or 4th week of Jan 

I’d see you for 1000. I would do sooner but I’m out of | the girl and getting more this week”, 

ALTON COUNTRYAMN sent a reply text message which stated, in sum and substance, “Np 

brotha. I’m leaving 1am tonight brotha. I won’t be able to link tomorrow. No biggy tho it can wait 

if need be brotha.”, and CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE sent a reply text message which stated, 

in sum and substance, “Oh that’s fine no worries. I was gonna let you know I’m coming down to 

42 for 100+”. 

17. On or about January 13, 2022, in Ulster County, RALPH BANKS, JR. possessed 

a quantity of cocaine inside of his residence, located at 125 Partition Street, Apartment 2C, 

Saugerties, New York. 

18.    On or about January 18, 2022, in Ulster County, ALTON COUNTRYMAN 

possessed a quantity of cocaine inside of a Honda Accord. 
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COUNT 4 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about November 22, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 5 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about November 22, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 6 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about November 22, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 7 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about November 22, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 8 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

RALPH BANKS, JR., of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about November 22, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 
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COUNT 9 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about November 24, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 10 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about November 24, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 11 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about November 24, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 12 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between November 26, 2021, and November 27, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 13 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between November 26, 2021, and November 27, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent 

to sell it. 

COUNT 14 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between November 26, 2021, and November 27, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent 

to sell it. 
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COUNT 15 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about November 28, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 16 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about November 28, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 17 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about November 28, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 18 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.21(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 1, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of eight ounces or more. 

COUNT 19 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 20 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 21 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 22 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 23 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.21(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more. 

COUNT 24 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

DEVYN WOLNY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 25 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

DEVYN WOLNY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 
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COUNT 26 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: heroin, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 27 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 28 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 
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narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 29 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 30 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 31 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 32 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 33 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 34 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 35 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 2, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 36 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 3, 2021, and December 4, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 
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COUNT 37 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 3, 2021, and December 4, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 38 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

DEVYN WOLNY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 3, 2021, and December 4, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 39 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 4, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 40 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.18(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 4, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of four ounces or more. 

COUNT 41 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 4, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 42 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 4, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 43 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.18(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 4, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of four ounces or more. 

COUNT 44 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about December 4, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 45 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 4, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 46 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 4, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 47 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about December 4, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 48 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 4, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 49 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 7, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 50 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 7, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 51 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 7, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 52 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 7, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 53 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 7, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 54 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 7, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 55 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 7, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 56 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 7, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 
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narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 57 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 8, 2021, and December 11, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of 

isomers and the preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of 

one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 58 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.18(2) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 8, 2021, and December 11, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers, 

or salts of isomers and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of two ounces or more. 
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COUNT 59 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

JULIA EATON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.18(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 8, 2021, and December 11, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers, 

or salts of isomers and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 60 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 8, 2021, and December 11, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: 

heroin.  

COUNT 61 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 



 37 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 8, 2021, and December 11, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to 

wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 62 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

JULIA EATON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 8, 2021, and December 11, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to 

wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 63 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 8, 2021, and December 11, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine.  

COUNT 64 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 8, 2021, and December 11, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to 

wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 65 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

JULIA EATON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 8, 2021, and December 11, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to 

wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 66 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.31(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 8, 2021, and December 11, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully sell a controlled 

substance, to wit: alprazolam. 
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COUNT 67 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 8, 2021, and December 11, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a 

controlled substance, to wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 68 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

JULIA EATON, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 8, 2021, and December 11, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a 

controlled substance, to wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 69 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 9, 2021, and December 10, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures 
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or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 70 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 9, 2021 and December 10, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 71 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

DEVYN WOLNY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 9, 2021 and December 10, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 



 41 

COUNT 72 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 13, 2021, and December 14, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 73 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 13, 2021 and December 14, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 74 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 13, 2021 and December 14, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 75 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 13, 2021 and December 14, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 76 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 13, 2021 and December 14, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with 

intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 77 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 13, 2021 and December 14, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with 

intent to sell it. 

COUNT 78 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 14, 2021, and December 15, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 79 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about and between December 14, 2021, and December 15, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent 

to sell it. 

COUNT 80 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 14, 2021, and December 15, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 81 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

DEVYN WOLNY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 14, 2021, and December 15, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent 

to sell it. 

COUNT 82 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

DEVYN WOLNY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 14, 2021, and December 15, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 83 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 15, 2021, and December 16, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 84 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 15, 2021 and December 16, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 
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mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 85 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 15, 2021 and December 16, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 86 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 15, 2021 and December 16, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 87 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 15, 2021 and December 16, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with 

intent to sell it. 

COUNT 88 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 15, 2021 and December 16, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with 

intent to sell it. 

COUNT 89 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 17, 2021, in Saratoga County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 90 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 17, 2021, in Saratoga County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 91 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 17, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine.  

COUNT 92 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 17, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 93 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

RALPH BANKS, JR., of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about December 17, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 94 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 17, 2021, and December 19, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 95 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 17, 2021, and December 19, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 
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COUNT 96 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 17, 2021, and December 19, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 97 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 18, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 98 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 
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IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 18, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine.  

COUNT 99 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 18, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 100 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 18, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 101 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

NICHOLAS LASUSA, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 18, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 102 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

NICHOLAS LASUSA, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 18, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 103 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 20, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

 



 53 

COUNT 104 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 20, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 105 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

RALPH BANKS, JR., of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 20, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 106 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about and between December 20, 2021, and December 21, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 107 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 20, 2021, and December 21, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 108 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 20, 2021, and December 21, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 
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intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 109 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 20, 2021, and December 21, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 110 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 20, 2021, and December 21, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with 

intent to sell it. 

COUNT 111 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about and between December 20, 2021, and December 21, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with 

intent to sell it. 

COUNT 112 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 21, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 113 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 21, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine.  

COUNT 114 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 21, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 115 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 21, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 116 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

NICHOLAS LASUSA, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 21, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 117 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

NICHOLAS LASUSA, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 21, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 118 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 21, 2021, and December 22, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 119 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 21, 2021, and December 22, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 
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mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 120 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

DEVYN WOLNY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 21, 2021, and December 22, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 121 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 22, 2021, in Ulster County, did attempt to 

knowingly and unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell 

it. 
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COUNT 122 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 22, 2021 and December 23, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 123 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 22, 2021 and December 23, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent 

to sell it. 

COUNT 124 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 22, 2021, and December 23, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 
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mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 125 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 22, 2021 and December 23, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 126 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 22, 2021 and December 23, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 127 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about and between December 22, 2021 and December 23, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent 

to sell it. 

COUNT 128 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 22, 2021, and December 23, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 129 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 22, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 
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COUNT 130 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 22, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 131 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 22, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 132 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 



 64 

Said defendant, on or about December 22, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 133 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 22, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine.  

 

COUNT 134 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

RALPH BANKS, JR., of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 22, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 135 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL SALE OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.31(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 22, 2021, and December 23, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully sell a controlled substance, to wit: 

alprazolam. 

COUNT 136 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 22, 2021, and December 23, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to 

wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 137 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 22, 2021, and December 23, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to 

wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 138 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 24, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 139 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 24, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 140 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

DEVYN WOLNY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about December 24, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 141 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of 

isomers and the preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of 

one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 142 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.18(2) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers, 
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or salts of isomers and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 143 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

JULIA EATON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.18(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers, 

or salts of isomers and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 144 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: 

heroin.  

COUNT 145 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 146 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

JULIA EATON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 147 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 
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COUNT 148 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine.  

COUNT 149 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 150 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more 
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preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and 

said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half 

ounce or more. 

COUNT 151 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

JULIA EATON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: 

cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 152 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

JULIA EATON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and 

said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half 

ounce or more. 
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COUNT 153 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.31(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully sell a controlled 

substance, to wit: alprazolam. 

COUNT 154 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a 

controlled substance, to wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 155 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

JULIA EATON, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about and between December 24, 2021, and December 28, 2021, in 

Ulster County and Saratoga County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a 

controlled substance, to wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 156 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 26, 2021, and December 27, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 157 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 26, 2021, and December 27, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 
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COUNT 158 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 26, 2021, and December 27, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 159 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 26, 2021, and December 27, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 160 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about and between December 26, 2021, and December 27, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent 

to sell it. 

COUNT 161 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 26, 2021, and December 27, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent 

to sell it. 

COUNT 162 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 28, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 163 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 
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IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 28, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine.  

COUNT 164 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 28, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 165 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 28, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 166 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

NICHOLAS LASUSA, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 28, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNTY 167 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

NICHOLAS LASUSA, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 28, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 168 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 30, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 
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COUNT 169 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 30, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 170 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 30, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 171 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

DEVYN WOLNY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 30, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 172 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

DEVYN WOLNY, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 30, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 173 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 30, 2021, and December 31, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 174 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 30, 2021, and December 31, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 175 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(7) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 30, 2021, and December 31, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 176 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about and between December 30, 2021, and December 31, 2021, in 

Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 177 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 178 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.21(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more. 
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COUNT 179 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine.  

COUNT 180 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 181 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 
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COUNT 182 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 183 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.21(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more. 

COUNT 184 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine.  

COUNT 185 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 186 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 187 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KEVIN DRAKE, JR., of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.21(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more. 

COUNT 188 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KEVIN DRAKE, JR., of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 189 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KEVIN DRAKE, JR., of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 31, 2021, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 190 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL SALE OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.31(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 30, 2021, and December 31, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully sell a controlled substance, to wit: 

alprazolam. 

COUNT 191 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 30, 2021, and December 31, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to 

wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 192 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between December 30, 2021, and December 31, 2021, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to 

wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 193 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN; THEKLA COUNTRYMAN; and JOSHUA GULDY, of the crime 

of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in 

violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 3, 2022, in Ulster 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 194 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN; THEKLA COUNTRYMAN; and JOSHUA GULDY, of the crime 

of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in 

violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 3, 2022, in Ulster 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin. 

COUNT 195 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN; THEKLA COUNTRYMAN; and JOSHUA GULDY, of the crime 

of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows: 
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Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 3, 2022, in Ulster 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell 

it. 

COUNT 196 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN; THEKLA COUNTRYMAN; and JOSHUA GULDY, of the crime 

of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 3, 2022, in Ulster 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 197 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 3, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 198 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 3, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 199 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 3, 2022, and January 4, 2022, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 200 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about and between January 3, 2022, and January 4, 2022, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it 

and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-

eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 201 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 3, 2022, and January 4, 2022, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it 

and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-

eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 202 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 3, 2022, and January 4, 2022, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  
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COUNT 203 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 3, 2022, and January 4, 2022, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell 

it. 

COUNT 204 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 3, 2022, and January 4, 2022, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell 

it. 

COUNT 205 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.31(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about and between January 3, 2022, and January 4, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully sell a controlled substance, to wit: 

alprazolam. 

COUNT 206 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 3, 2022, and January 4, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to 

wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 207 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 3, 2022, and January 4, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to 

wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 208 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 5, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin. 

COUNT 209 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 5, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 210 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 5, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 211 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 



 94 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 9, 2022, and January 10, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 212 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 9, 2022, and January 10, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 

intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 213 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 9, 2022, and January 10, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with 
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intent to sell it and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 214 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 9, 2022, and January 10, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 215 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 9, 2022, and January 10, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent 

to sell it. 

COUNT 216 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about and between January 9, 2022, and January 10, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent 

to sell it. 

COUNT 217 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.31(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 9, 2022, and January 10, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully sell a controlled substance, to wit: 

alprazolam. 

COUNT 218 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 9, 2022, and January 10, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to 

wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 219 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 9, 2022, and January 10, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to 

wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 220 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 11, 2022, and January 13, 2022, in Ulster 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 221 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 11, 2022, and January 13, 2022, in Ulster 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it 
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and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-

eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 222 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(2) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 11, 2022, and January 13, 2022, in Ulster 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 223 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(7) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 11, 2022, and January 13, 2022, in Ulster 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers and the preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 224 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 11, 2022, and January 13, 2022, in Ulster 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it 

and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-

eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 225 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 12, 2022, and January 13, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin.  

COUNT 226 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 12, 2022, and January 13, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent 

to sell it. 
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COUNT 227 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 12, 2022, and January 13, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent 

to sell it. 

COUNT 228 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.31(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 12, 2022, and January 13, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully sell a controlled substance, to wit: 

alprazolam. 

COUNT 229 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about and between January 12, 2022, and January 13, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to 

wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 230 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ZACHARY VANVLACK, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about and between January 12, 2022, and January 13, 2022, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to 

wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 231 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.21(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, acting in concert with another person known to the members of the Grand 

Jury, on or about January 13, 2022, in Ulster County, and elsewhere inside and outside the State 

of New York, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more. 
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COUNT 232 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 233 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.18(2) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers, or salts of isomers and said preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 234 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 235 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 

110.00/220.06(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did attempt to 

knowingly and unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to wit: alprazolam, with intent to sell 

it. 

COUNT 236 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(5)(i) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess three or 

more firearms, to wit: one 7.65 caliber Beretta semiautomatic pistol, one Palmetto State Armory 

AR-15 (lower grip stock and AR upper) and one 7.62 caliber FN Herstal SCAR semiautomatic 

rifle. 
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COUNT 237 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

FIREARM, in violation of Section 265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a firearm, 

to wit: a 7.65 caliber Beretta semiautomatic pistol. 

COUNT 238 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(7) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess an assault 

weapon, to wit: a 7.62 caliber FN Herstal SCAR semiautomatic rifle, which had the following 

assault weapon characteristics: a semiautomatic rifle that has an ability to accept a detachable 

magazine with a folding stock, a pistol grip, a second handgrip that can be held by the non-trigger 

hand, a threaded barrel designed to accommodate a flash suppressor, and a flash suppressor. 

 

COUNT 239 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(7) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess an assault 

weapon, to wit: a Palmetto State Armory AR-15 (lower grip stock and AR upper) which had the 

following assault weapon characteristics: a semiautomatic rifle that has an ability to accept a 

detachable magazine with a telescoping stock, a pistol grip, a second handgrip that can be held by 

the non-trigger hand, and a flash suppressor. 

COUNT 240 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(7) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess an assault 

weapon, to wit: a fully automatic AR lower and AR upper which had the following assault weapon 

characteristics: a semiautomatic rifle that has an ability to accept a detachable magazine with a 

telescoping stock, a pistol grip, and a flash suppressor. 

COUNT 241 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(2) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a machine-

gun, to wit: a fully automatic AR lower. 
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COUNT 242 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds of 

ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994.  

COUNT 243 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 244 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds of 

ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 245 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 246 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 247 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 
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IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 248 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 249 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

 

 



 109 

COUNT 250 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 251 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 252 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 253 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 254 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 255 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 



 111 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 256 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 257 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 
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COUNT 258 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 259 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

CHRISTOPHER PULICHENE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Dutchess County, did possess a large 

capacity ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 260 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 261 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIFTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.06(5) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said cocaine weighs five hundred 

milligrams or more. 

COUNT 262 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.09(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 263 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

THOMAS COLON, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.01(4) of the Penal Law of the State of New 

York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a rifle, to wit: a 22 caliber Norinco JW-15 rifle. 

COUNT 264 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

RALPH BANKS, JR., of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(7) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing 

methamphetamine, its salts, isomers or salts of isomers with intent to sell it and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 265 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

RALPH BANKS, JR., of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 266 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

RALPH BANKS, JR., of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.09(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 267 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

RALPH BANKS, JR., of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Ulster County, did possess a firearm in 

violation of Section 265.01(1), to wit: a 22 caliber Browning Arms semiautomatic pistol. 

COUNT 268 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

RALPH BANKS, JR., of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in 

violation of Section 265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 13, 2022, in Ulster County, did possess a firearm, to 

wit: a 22 caliber Browning Arms semiautomatic pistol. 

COUNT 269 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about January 18, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 270 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.09(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 18, 2022, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of 

an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more. 

COUNT 271 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN 

THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New 

York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 18, 2022, in Ulster County, did possess a loaded 

firearm, to wit: a FN PS90 5.7x28 mm rifle, and said possession did not take place in the 

defendant’s home or place of business. 

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 

1.20 of the Criminal Procedure Law. 
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COUNT 272 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN 

THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(7) of the Penal Law of the State of New 

York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 18, 2022, in Ulster County, did, possess an assault 

weapon, to wit: a FN PS90, 5.7x28 mm rifle which had the following assault weapon 

characteristics: a semiautomatic rifle that has an ability to accept a detachable magazine with a 

telescoping stock, a pistol grip, a second handgrip that can be held by the non-trigger hand, a 

bayonet lug, a threaded muzzle that can accommodate a flash suppressor.    

COUNT 273 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN 

THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New 

York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about January 18, 2022, in Ulster County, did possess a large capacity 

ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds of 

ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 274 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN 

THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New 

York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about January 18, 2022, in Ulster County, did possess a large capacity 

ammunition feeding device to wit, a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds of 

ammunition and such device was not manufactured before September 13, 1994. 

COUNT 275 

THE GRAND JURY OF ULSTER COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, 

ALTON COUNTRYMAN and THEKLA COUNTRYMAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 18, 2022, in Ulster 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: heroin, with intent to sell 

it. 

Dated: June 10, 2022 

Ulster County, New York 

NICOLE KEARY 

Deputy Attorney General  

Organized Crime Task Force 

By ________________________________ 

     GRIFFIN C. KENYON 

     Assistant Deputy Attorney General 

     Organized Crime Task Force 

A TRUE BILL 

___________________________ 

GRAND JURY FOREPERSON 

SPECIAL GRAND JURY 

Dated: June 10, 2022 


